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B~LE~~N 672 .. ;1 JUNE 29, 1945. 

_l_. " ELIGIBILITY.:~~. CRIME OF . CONSPIHACY TO USE THE. MA.ILS TO DEFRAUD AND 
. USE OF .THE .MAILS IN A SCHEivIE TO DEFRAUD °INVOIJVES MOHAL TUHPITUDE -
APPLICANT ADVISED THAT HE IS NOT ELIGIBLE' TO BE EMPLOYED BY A 
~IQUOR LICENSEE. 

June 1-9, 1945 ' 

Re: Eligibility Case No. 567. 

A hearing has been held herein to determine applicant's 
eligibility for. employment by a liquor liccns·ee in this State. 

On February 9, 1939 applicant was fined '$7500.00 in the United 
States District Court after he had plc~aded nolo .contE:mdere to a 
charge that he had violated the Volstead Act. At the hearing appli­
cant testified that the alleged violation occurred prior to Repeal, 
namely, during the ·y~ar 1931 or 1932. For the reason~ hereinafter 
stated, it is unnecessary to determine in this proceeding-whether ·the 
crime_of which applicant was convicted in"l939 did or did not involye 
moral turpitude. : · · :.. · .'. 

.. . . Fingerprint records dfsclose that, on-December· I, 194lj appli~ 
ca.'nt' was arrestqd ori a charge desigx).ated in the Federal rc;cords as -

.. "ma.fl· fraud - violation S2cur1 ty Act. n . On April 22, 1943 he: was ·con­
victed in a District Court.of the.United States· for conspiracy tO:·use 
tl:).e mails to defraud and for the substantive offense of using _them in 

·· a·scheme'_to ·_defraud.· The Circuit· court of. Appeals, on January 31, 
, , 1944, affir~ed his convi<;!tion. Thereafter, on April 24; · 194.:4, ·th~: · 

United -States Supremo Court denied an application· for· a writ ··of cer-­
tiornri to review his convicti·bn. Thereafter, as a result .. of ··lns · 
conviction, he was. sent~nced in the Dj.strict Court to serve a term of 
e_igpt·eel): months· -in a Federal- Correctional Institution ·and was fined.· 
$1,000.'QO.· : .. He._· entered the Federal in$tit'ution on June 14, 1944 and 

· was ·par9led therefrom on December ·5, 1944·. 

At the ·hearing herein, applicant testified that his secon~ 
conviction resulted from a· complaint made by a representative· of the 
Security Exchange Commission following a rJ.erger of three corpqrations 

.. engaged in the distribution of alcoholic beverages in which he and 
several assoc·ia tes we;re inte:~rested. One· of the _companies involved in 
the merger has its securities listed o:c the ·New York Curb- Exchange.· 
The specific allegations ,in the crimihal proceedings against the· 
applicilnt.9 who· wa·s one of several persons interested. in the merger ·or 
tl~e corporatio'ns, were that, during the course of the merger, tho,re. 
was an alleged over-statement· of value of some of the assets of. the· 
merging corp.orations and that, in complying with the State Bul){ S·a.l'es 

.Act, certain notices had been mailed to creditors in violatiph of the 
postal laws. Applicant contends that the-alleged over-statements, if 
made, were the result of an aucli·t roeeived frolJ a firm of. account,,ants 
and that, in sending the notices through the mail', the advice of a 
proit1inent firm of lawyers had· been followed. It is. asswned that 
these smLte defenses were raised during the lengthy criminal trial. 

( f! 

Applicant al~eged at the hearing herein that, at most, he was . 
guilty of violating the provisions of the Securities Exchange Com.mis­
sion ar~d argues that -a conviction for violation of these prov.isions 
does not constitute conviction of a crhw involving moral turpitude. 
However-, the record shows that he was ~n fact copvicted by a ·jury of· 
conspiracy to use the mails to defraud and for the substantive ·use, of_· 
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the ma:Lls in o. scheme to defraud. The record ln the Federal Courts 
culininating in :the conviction. of the applicant may not be collater-

\ ;J~~ y attacked in the instant proceedings. ·A crime of this character 
:..,•, ... .dnarily involves moral turpitude. I have been unable to find any­
L.1h~g. in ·the 'instant case. requiring a. different :(in(iing. I conclude , 
that·· the. crime o.f v.rhich applicant was convicted· involved moral turpi-
tude. .·· 

·.Applicant is advised that he is not presently eli~ible to be 
employbd.by. a liquor licensee in New Jersey. 

ALFHED E~ DHISCOLL 
Commisslorier. 

· 2.. REFERENDm,1 -. MUST APPJ./{ TO ENTIRE MUNICIP.tiLITY ;: MAY NOT BE 
COJ\TFINED TO A .PAF .. TICUJ~AH DISTHICT. 

Mr •. H. F. Hardy 
· · Wasti..ington, N. J. 

Dear Mr. Hardy·: 
( 

~June 18, 1945 

I have ·your letter of tTun~ 1 1±th asking 1
· whether or not it is 

cor-rect (as· you have been advj_sed) that there may. be a local option .. 
rcferendmn. under the Alcoholic Beverage Law to make "dry" one section 
only of v~~shington Township.? Warren County. · 

There is being forwarc.h~d under. separate cove·r for your informa­
!-: ~on a "·pamphlet copy of the New cTersey Alcoholic Beverage Law. .Pleas.e 
note particU.~arly therein thu- l'ocal option .. provisions contained· in · . 
D S . . ,..,..r-,. 1 44 . 3 r? -i ,:1 h ,..; ?.: 1 l 6 ,-. '7. 1 'L rt :i ,... r- 1 1 N 1 

.. J.1. •. . • . 60 ! -:; . _, u: .J...- ...:0; ~')...): -!::: :; 00: - -_:._,_, f 3.Yl(l 66 ! -Lx ( • • 

" . : .. E1i.~los\::d. with. tp.is letter is a cc;)py o.f He Disbr9w 2 ·Bullet.in 
109, Item 7·, .. which makes j_t clear th.:;. t <..1. referen1:1wn on the q1),estion 
of Sunday snles (R .. S. 33:1-'~:?) must apply· to the entire municipality. 
The same is true as. to a referendmu under the other local option sGc­
.tions for the statrite clearly indicates in each·such section· that the 

.: ref~rendum affects the whole. nunicipc..lity. 

You may be· interested to learn that a few New. Jersey ·nnmici.pal­
i ties have enacted ordinance_s· which ·provide that retail alcoholic 
µ·everage licenses shall not be issued for'" prenises in a designated 

·:.and described residential or other sectiori of the municipality. I 
.. ~m not recormnending o"r s·ugg;2s t:Lng o:pactment· of such an oi"dinanc-e in 
Was.hington Townshi.p. but 111erely pointing out tb.e. matter for· your. in-·' 
formation. : It is possibJ.e, howevoI'.?· -that the 11ownship Committee may 
consider the :ques·tion if so ·requeste¢l..· 

. I.,. 

. : 

Vory truly your's, 
.ALFHBD-E. DHISCOLL 

Commissioner . 
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3. CANCELLATION PROCEEDINGS - CLUB LICENSEE DID NOT HAVE EXCLUSIVE, 
CONTINUOUS POSSESSION FOH Tlf8.EE YEARS PEIOR TO APPLICATION FOH 
LICENSE, AS REQUIHED BY HULE 4 OF .STATE HEGULATIONS NO. 7 -
LICENSE ORDEHED CANCELLED. 

. . 
DISCIPLINAHY PROCEEDINGS .- FALSE ANSWEHS IN LICENSE APPLICATION · 
CONCEALING MATERIAL FACTSe 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against · " 

THE PROGRESSIVE DEMOCRATIC CLUB 
OF 'THE 8th WAHD,° CAMDEN', NoJ. 

1009 Ferry Avenue 
Camel en, N. J. , 

) . 

) 

)' 

) 

Holder of Club License CB-36 ,· issued ) . 
by· the Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control :of -tl;le City of ) 
Camden. 
-.- - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - ~) 

CONCLUSIONS 
. AND ORDER 

Frank M .. · Lar.io, Esq .. , Attorney for Defendant-licensee. 
Edvmrd.F. Ambrose, Esqo, appearing for Department of Alcoholic 

Bevqrage Control. 

BY TI-rn COMMISSIONER: 

The_ defendant pleaded not guil t~r. to charges alleging that 
(1) it failed to reveal in its license application that-one 
Mark Perry was its treasurer; (2) it denied in its license applica­
tion that any of its officers had been criminally convicted, whereas· 
Mark Perry had been convicted of unlawful operation of a still and 
also bribery; (3) it falsely $tated in its license application that· 
it had been in active operation for three years prior to submitting . 
~said 2~pplication;: (4) ·it failed to reveal in its license appli-cation 
that Mark· Perry was the real and benef-icial owner o.f the licensed 
business;' and (5) it per1ai tted Mark Perry to exercise the privileges . 
of its license. · · 

;> 

Charges (3), (4) and (5) .:w_J.11 be dismissedo While there is some 
evidence in the record.on these charges, I find that it is not suf-
ficiently convincing to justify.a finding of guilt. ' 

·The1~e is no question,, however, concerning the defendant's guilt. 
on charges (1) and (2). ~The explanation offered for failing to · 

. disclose Mark Perry as treasurer of the Club is that the application 
provided only three lines for an$wer to the pertinent question and, 
sinc·e the Club had four officers, it merely. set forth the other three 
and o~itted Perry's name entirely. It is raore probable that.Perry's 
criminal record, vihich includes the disqualifying criue of bribery, 
was. the raotivating cause for not inclucUng his nw.ae arf10ng those· of · · 1 

the other officers. In any event!' it is ·urmecessary to de'termine the 
quantum of.the defendant's guilt on charges (1) and (2) since the· . 
license rJ.ust he cancelled because of non .... coL1pliance w:i th· one of the 
essen-~~ial requisites of a ·club licensee. Rule 4 of State Regulat:L6ns , 
N·o o 7 prqvi~Jes that "no license shall be issued ':to any club unl.0~3s it 
shall have been in exclus_i\i'-'c;_, continuous possession and use of a 

· clu}Jhouse or club quart12rs for at least three years continuou.sly 
imr.1ediately prior to the submission of its application for a licertseJ' 

'' 

Pursuant to a notice served upoll'th~ defendant in these proceed­
ings directing it to show ·cause· why its license should not be 

.· 
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cancelied because of its fallure to c_omply w1th the cited rule, the 
defendant produced several witnesses. They testifi~d- that the 
.defendant had been inc6rpoi"'ated in _May 19Llt±, although the club had 
actually br~en in existence: for three or four years before tts incor­
poration. Prior to May 1944 the ·club met once a-month at the homes 
of various of its members. As;ono of the _members testified, "I let 

, them use my bas,ement. ff · 

It i~~ clear that tl'H~ "exclusive continuous possession" of club 
quarters for ·thr(~e years prior to June 1944.? when the application for 
license t~as filed, is totally lacking in this case. Monthly meetings 
at the homes of "different memb 12rstt, as stated by. the club president, 

,is far from sufficient to meet the requirement of the regulation. 

Under the circrunstances_, the license must be cancelled. 

Accordirigly, it is, on this· 21st day of June, 1945, 
_/ 

' . 
ORDERED, that Club License CB-36, issued by·t11e·rv.runicipal. Board 

of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of Camden to The Progressive 
J}_·.1iucratlc Club of the 8th \!Vo.rd, Caruden, 1'J~ · J., · for premises 
~009 Ferry· Avenue, Camden, bta and the same is hereby canc~llE~d and 
declared null ancl void, eff'f:ctive at ~~:00 .a.m. June. 25, 19~5. 

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL 
Commissioner., 

, 4. APPELLATE DECISIONS - ,IVOVICH, KING AND lvIILAT .v. HOBOKEN. 

FRANCES IVOVICH, THOHAS J. ) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

, ' KING and MICHAEL c! •. IVIILAT, 

Appellants·, 

-vs-

.ON APPEAL · 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONEHS OF THE 
crrY OF HOBOKEN' 

Respondent 
-· - -

Norman R. _Wynne, Esq .. , .Attorney- f'or Appellants. 
John J .• ·Fallon, Esq~:; by Hobert F o i;IIcAlevy, .Esqo, 

· · Attorney for Respondent. 

BY THE COMMISSIONER: 

. This appeal is fr;om respondent's action in s'uspendi"ng the appel­
lants' license for a period. of thir;ty days upon finding them guilty 
of permitting their lice11~rnd premises to be conducted. in such manner 
as to becom~ a nuisance. S~e Rule 5 of Stat~ Regul~tions No. 20. 

The charge brvught ag~inst the appellants con~ains.three 
specific allegations .of misconduct: · 

(1) permitting one Vernal ---- to be introduced to 
servicerm~n; . 

(2) permitting servic.emen to purchase alcoholic beverages 
for Vernal ~---~· and· 



'. 
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· .(3). pe~mftt·ing' Vei~nat' ~-...:- to. tak~- seryicemen to. a .· 
·rurn:L,shed.: .. room for ~ne purpose of sexu~l ·rel~tio~s .• 

:Respondent .. i~:.<let·e~mination must bo sust~ined·; if at_:a11, .upon 
'the testimony of the said Vernal ----., the only witness produced by 
the· responqent to testify to the co:pdi tions. e:x:ist:ing at· ~the lic.ensed 
premises. From·the.stenographic transcript of the proceed~ng.s below, 
which' has, .. PY.· con$.~nt of both sides,· been submitted in lieu of. a . __ 
formal heai'1ing··'on:·thi.s appeal; it appears that Vernal ---- came to 

'.this state·.during .. the flrst week of January, '1945. 'She has· been 
married nineteen years and' her-· husband has been in· military_ service·· 
for .. the pas~ thr·ee years. 

Soon after her arr1val in· thts sta~e,· sbe began to frequent". the 
appellants' ·tavern some two or three evenings e.ach. week. .Until the 
early part of ]/larch, she either· came alone or with ·other ·female com­
panions. Thereafter she came to- the premises escorted by sail6rs 
U!Ltil' about the middle· of. March~ after. which •time she· di.d not-. 
patronize. the t~vern any f\]Xther. " · 

I '• "• ·• - ' • • • 

She st~tes' that· she· v1ras· introduced to a. sailor on only· one . 
occasion ·by. the ·bartende:;-, vol untar'ily adding, however,. '!but I don* t 
thinlt he (the. bartender)· meant harm by doing _it.-" She further testi..:.. 
fie.cl ·,that she had· pul:"chased her own drinl{S,. She admits that she had, -
~exual. inte.rc-o.urs~ with one· sailor~ . 

.. . -.~· ''01~· b.ehalf. of the appellants~ the _bartender de11ies·_.·that he had 
. eve·r j_;nt.roc,:1uced· Vernal ""."---- t.o a sailor or to . anyone else.· He states 
that she started to patronize the premises j.n January .and.,-· \rntil ·tho 

--la~ter part of February, she ·was 11).ever accompanied by any men.' He .. 
then obs~rved ti1a t she would b.o ·esc.orted3 ·on· separate ooca~ions, ·-py 

"at :least .. tr.re.e different sailors. When he called this to the atten-
.. t:Lo:ri~ .of_. the.· licensees, it was .ffec~ded that s.he should 'not ·be. se;rved · 
-·any more. When spe n,.ex~ visited the. premises, the bartender ·informed 
her of· _the ·dec;lsion made ·by the. appellants and refused to se.rve her 
and her companion. This oQcurred: ·about the m:J_d~le .·o.f March,. and thq 

· bartend€?r testified that she came in only once thereafter ?-rid was: ' 
_a~ain ref1:J.sed service ... 

' ' . ' ' 

'. 

. ·while--V~rnal"~~~ admits .. that .sl~e did no~ visit the premises 
after .·the.- :S"-econd week, in l\ifar-ch, .. s·he _ qe~fes it ~\faS .because, she ,VITaS : 
r.equested .. t.o· _stay away ... Wf\en aske9- ~or the reasop.. for suddenly -$top- · 
ping to patroniz·e the premfses, 'she ansvvered, "I just didn't ,.feel ·, ; 
like doing anything. I was sort of. down. Just the way 'I felt.n·. 

It wii1 serve n·~ ·useful. purpose to detail the ev_idence any· 
· - .. f-~ther.: Suff.ice it tcr,· .s,ay that .I ·have ca:refully (9xam:Lned the e;ntire 

re.cord anp. f~il to find "any probative substantiat:L:on of .the ·sp'ecific 
complaints.· made agai:p..st thE? license~s •. Al though· I am not. unmindful . 

.. '_of the probleni. pr.esented -in_-. certain .mUhicip.alities by the·· influx of 
ml.escorted ·women .and s~ryicen1en· and_,: wbile the local Board .. here1n··is 
to -be comnended for its stern insistence that l.icensed preti1i"ses be 
properly".'. q_onducted, 1-.icensee_s should. not,· in fai-rness,. be, p~nali}~ed 

·· :y.nJ.ess ti1e, ·proof ts· .. a.dequate ·to. sustain a guilty_ finding. ·.T!:le .-lack· 
Of such: proof ~n thiS:.'CUS·G ieaves me. fno alt?rnatiye, other thar1 to·.' 

·revers.e respondent 1 s d_etermination. . .. · 
.. . 

.·Accordingly_,··:~~ ~·S., _on· this 22nd day of June, 1945, 
. " ~ . 

ORDERED, t.ha t · resp_ondent t· s action in finding th~. appellants 
guilty ,of the aforesaid charge and su_spending their license for a , 
period. of thirty days, which suspension.was stayed during the pend·ency 
of these proceedings,.be and the same·is hereby reversed. 

. ' ALFHED E. DRISCOLL 
Cmnr.aissioner. 

\.I 
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5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES.I)Ufl.ING 
.P:tWHIBITED HOUHS (PHIMAHY ELECTION DAY) , IN VIOLATION OF HULE 2 
OF STATE 1-LEGULATIONS NO. ;?O -- LICENSE SUSPENDED·FOH A PERIOD OF 
15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. . 

In the ·Matter ,of Disciplinary 
Proce~dings against 

MICHAEL HRYCENKO 
136 Pine .Street 
Jersey Cit~ 4, N. J., 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consurn.p­
tibn License C-213, issued by th~ 
Boaru of· C01~m1issioners· of' the 
City of Jersey C:Lty. 

) 

) 

} 

) 

) 

) 

. CONCLUSTONS. 
AND OB.DEB 

Michael Hrycenko, Defendant-licensee, Pro seo 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appear~Lng. for De~)c:trtment of Alcoholic· 

Beverage Control. 

'BY THE COMMISSIONER: 

· The defendant nleaded rion vu_l t to a chnrge alleging that he. 
sold at retail and. ·deli.verec: aicoholic beverages to ·a conswaer. and 

-pernitted the consruaption of o.lcoholic bsvcrnges on his licensed 
preuises on June 12, l~Jt:.15:, a Priuary Election Do.y in this state, 
during the time the ·polls vrere open, in violation of Rule 2 of State 
Regulations No. ~:O. 

It. app~ars that on Priraary Eloction Day investigators of this 
Depnrtment observed the licensee and ::-:mother person in· the licensee's 
premi·ses o The other person appeared to be con'smJing a glass ·of beer·. 
After the investigators wcr:e .adnittt:;cl the licensee, by his state1Je:nt 
in vr.riting, - admitted that he had served this othor person, who was 

·not em.ployed by hiD.i, threQ glasses of beer arid recei:vec~ paynent 
therefor. · 

I find defendant guilty as charged. The licensee has no other 
adjudicated record. I shall suspend the l:Lcense for a period of 
fifteGn days with a reGission of fiVt) days becau.se of' the plea, 
leaving a net penalty ·cf ten days. Cf. 'Re Pensick2 · Bullet'in '669, 
Item 8. 

Accordingly .)1 it is, on this 22nd day of Jw.1e, 1945, 

ORDEHED, that Plenary Het,1il Consrn11ptior1 License C-213, issued 
by the Board of Co~aissione~s of the City of Jersey City, to· 
Michael Hrycenko, for .pr 13L1lsos 136 Plne Street, Jersey City, be and 
.the sa~e is hereby suspended for t~e bala~ce of its term, effectivs 
at 2:00 aoElo JW:le 26, 1945; and it is furthtjr 

OHDEHED, that if any license be issued to this licensee, or 
any otl~or person, f:Jr the prerJiS8S in question for tlw 19·15-4:6 fiscal 
year, such license shc:dl bo ll..11.der suspension until 2: 00 -a.n. July .6, 
1945. . 

ALJ?RED Eg· DRISCOLL 
Courai.ssiorwr. 
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6. ' APPE~JJATE DECISIONS - NEIU v. NOHVJOOD. 

Appellant, 

-vs-

) 

) 

) 
BOrtOUGI-I COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH ) 
OF.NOHWOOD, 

R8spondent ) 

. ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

. -Dominick F. Pachella, Esq o, Attorney for App·ellant. 
·walter H. Jones, Esq., Attorney· for ~espondent. 

I 

BY TBE COMMISSIONER: 
' . 

This is an appeal from the denial by respondefit of an.appli-
cation for a plenary reta:ll consmnption license for p~emises 
located on Tappan Road, Borough of Norwood.· 

. Respondent Boai .. d; in denying the· application.? stated that.· 
"The members of the governing body 1 after careful consideration, 
denied. ·approving of a similar request for th(~Se .premises on July 7, 
l9LJ:4, The::) Mayor nnd Council do not see any reason to change their 
opinio:q at this tim·e.~HH~n Among the reasons set forth· in the reso­
lution. denying the previous· application for a plenary retail 
consumption license and. incorpor2ted in and made part of the-answer 
of-respondent in the instant appeal, are_ the following: (a) two 
taver;rn are. presently being operated. in the same neighborhood; · 
(b) t~e premises.mentioned her~in are located a short distance from 
a- mlli tary camp; arid (c) adequate policing of the preu1ises would be 
difficult, if not "impossible. Tho r13spondent further alleges that 
it. is its policy to limit the number. o±· liquor licenses beqause the 
Boro~~h cif.Norwood has more licenses outstanding than its, populatioh 
warrhrits. · · 

. The appella:qt alleges in' his petition of appeal. ,tbat the · 
action of responde.nt was erroneous be~ause (o.) the reasons assigned . 
by·, tho· governing body vrere not sufficient. in law or .in fact to deny 
s~id 11c~rise; (b) t4e premises in qu6stion have been used and ·~re . 
peculiarly adapted for· the intenclecl usG; <md ( c) the denial of a 
·license without proper justification· would· mean a great financial 
loss. to appellant as'. the ovmer of said pr·e1~1ises- .. 

Appellant, at.the hearing on.the appeal, testifi~d. that he 
ha~ been the o~vner of the premises i:n question since 1936. The prer11-
ises, o.ccording to appellantJ are located in a residential zone ahd 
consist of a two-story building, the first floor of which comprises 
a. dining room, dance hall and bar .. There· v:rere licenses issued. to 
divers tenants of the premises from 1936 to 19~3. The testimony by 
appellant regarding the prior licenses issued for the particular 
preE1ises ~s corroborated by the Borough Clerk. J. V ... Sposa., a. 
Borough Councilman, t~stified that the1~e was no application for· a 
license for the premises during the 1943-44 peri~d but an ap~lication 
was filed by· one Fitzpatrick in June 19L.l4 for the ensuing year. This 
application was denied for the reasons previously mentioned. Appel­
lant further testified that various people assured hir:i that thE~Y 
would patronize his place of business if he obtained a liquor 
license. Appellant avers, however, tl~,.,.t he expected most _of his -
potential patrons to be transients who Dappened to be using the 
highway en route to New York. No other vdtriesses were produced by 
·appellant. 
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J. A. Colllns, a councilman, testified that the Borough 
Council disapproved of an addj_t:}_onal liquor license because there was 
no need or necessity for its issuance. He stated that four of ·the 
six outstanding plenary retail consumption l:Lcenses 11re operated on 
Tappa.n Hoad and that tvvo of these premlses aro in the lmmediate 
vlci.ni ty of the appellant's proposed place of business. He furthfJr 
testifie4 that, because the premises in question are situated on a 

·plot of grou_n.d el8va.ted from the highwu.y and becau~e the entran~e to 
the bu.ilding is in the rt:·ar ther(::of, proper police supervision wolild 
be difficult. CouncilL1cm J. V. Sposa, by stipulatj_on of the parties 
hercdn 11 · corroborated Cour1ci.lrnan Collins 1 testimony. Tl.1E; off1c1al 
1940 c~nsus discloses that the Borough of Norwood had a population 
of 1512 persons at that time. Mr. Collins state~ that there are 
: _ _, ·· ·roximately 1600 ,peo~)le restding j_n the Borough of Norvvood at the 

. ...;sent time. 

ThE: issue on an appeal f'ror11 the denial of aii application for a 
consuL1ption licenso is not t1J be confu:Je0. VJith _the. issues raised on 

- ~n appeal from a revocation of a license, or the refusal to grant a 
transfer, or the refusal to gtunt an application for the renewal.of a· 
license. The question to be ~ecidaC in an appeal such as this ·is 
whethc~r the application was denh.)cl in the rec::tsonable exercise of a 
proper discretion and in good faitho Within the State of Ne0 Jersey 
no one has a right to demand a license. A license to sell alcoholic 
·beverages is a speci~l privilege granted to the few and denietl to 
the ,mo.~zy. . Cf. Bu~11?all y :-J?n~:.n~tt .2.. 115 ~To J. L •. 25i1. . The r;eig~1.bor:­
hooCL '"ivl1erein the _;_icenseu PI'C:~Lises are J.ocated J.s residential in 
character. Tll.e uncont11 2~dict::~d te~.>tj_E10YJ.y of Counciln1an Collins 
disclos~s that there arc, two 11censees in the imrnediate vicinity· of 
the promises in.' question a.ncl tL.at tho:::re c:.re licensees ·in an ad.jac~1t 
cor.J.E1uni ty riot far .fro~i.1 the appellant's premises. l\:Ir. Collins also · 
t t • n • :'J "'-1 t b . • - • t • • t 0 

- • t . • 1 1 es 11 iea v 1a , ocause a .r1i:LlJ_ 2~ry caL;i is si ua·ce<.l. alJcm a mi e anu· 
a ~alf froB the appellant1s.buildihg anJ because the local police 
force -lacks personnel tc supEn·viso pro~Jerly the establisbnent~, he _ 
and t:Q.e othe'r. CounciLJen agreed that it vvas in the best interests of· · · 
the Borough to ~efrain froo issuing additional licenses. The fitne~s: 
of app~llant_is not in ~ssue in the instant appeal.· 

Prior use as a tavern cloes not per _ee warrant the issuance of 
a liquor license for said preiJiscs. Re Kenqsl-rx_; Bulletin 217, 
Itera 7. AVi)ellant ts contention is that he would suffer great finan- · 
c~~ ··~1 loss if a license were not gro.nted to h:Ln.. In a conflict 

- .~- . ...;tween p·rivate interests and the interests of the com-,iuni ty at 
la.rge, the latter uust prevail. 'Jlc Liry-;elbach v. North Caldwell, 
Bulletin 180, Item 8. · 

In view of the facts· adduceJ at tl~ instant hearing, it is 
quite obvious that the·denial of the application by the local issu­
ing authority was not arbitrary or unreasonable. The action of 
respondent. is ther(,;foru affirr2ed. 

\ 

Accordi.ngly, it is, on this 25th clay of J'une, 1945, 

O---.DH1"-··"Fi,D Jt ..w.tl •. ~ ' 
dismiss.·cd., _ 

that the appeal herein be and the saLle is hereby 

ALFHED E. DRISCOLL 
CoG2is sioner. 
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7 •. - DISCIPLINAHY Vi"\OCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVEEAGES DUH!NG 
... PF{OHIBITED HOURS (PHIMARY ELECTION DAY) , . IN VIOLATION OF HULE 2 OF 

S1IATE R"EGULATIOIJS NO. 20 - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOH A PERIOD OF- l~ 
DAYS,· LESS. 5 FOh'. PLEA. 

·rn the Matter of Disciplina~y. 
Proceedings against 

.ARIS'TOTELIS PAPAGEORGE 
2816~ Hudson Boul.evard 
JerseyC1ty 6, N.·J., .. 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Bolder of Plenary Retail Distri­
bution License D-52, issued by the ) 
Boo.rd of Commissioners of the 
City of Jersey City. ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND OHDER 

William E. Sewell, Esq., :Attorney for Defendant-li.cen.see .. 
Ed_·vvo.rd F •. ~-m_hro~e, Es·q., appearing for D_epartment of Alcoholic 

BeverngG Contr-ol. 

BY THE CONJ.MISSIONER: 

Def,enda~t , . .t~1e. holder o_f a pleno.ry .r1)tail di$t~ipution. 
lice11.s-~., _· ple8.ded non · vul t .to a· .char·ge alleging tll,n t he sold ahd . 
delivered· .. a"lc.ohol:L'c be-Ver~agc~r to· co'ns"t.rraers on h:is· licensed premise·s 
on June 12, 1945, a Primary Election ;Day in this State; during the · 
time the .Po;Lls wef:·e open, in viol~1tion of Rule 2 of Sto.te Hegulations 
No •.. 2·0. ' • -

It appears that on Primary. Election Day, between il:l5 and 
11: 45 a.n~., ipvestigators of the Department of Alcoholic Beverage 
Gontrol observed what they believec~ to be suspicious activity in 
the delicatessen· store wherein the de.fendant operates his plenary 
retail distribution business. Upon entering the premises, one of tpe 
investigators asked. for a bottle ·of wj_ne. After some hesitancy and 
apparently after attempting to identify thf3 investigator as a neigh­
borhood customer.9 defe"r1daDt's wif8· sold the wine to the investigator. 
The investigators later observed ano~her persoi1 leav:lng the premises 

_with three bottles of beer. 

The licensee and his wife, who both virere working in the prem­
ises at the time, adrn.i tted that the alcoholic beverages· had been 
~o·ld and delivered as stated and, while the actual sales were made by -
the ~vife, there ts no a t'ternpt by· the liceiJ.see to evade bis full 
respon$i~ility for the acts of h~s agents. · 

i . ·. 

_. . . The· lj_censee l~as no- other adjudicat,.2d record. ·-I shall suspend 
the· l~cense. for a pe~icd of fifteen days, with a rem~ssion of five 
days .... bC-;cause of the plea, leaving n net penalty of' ten dnys. 
Cf o Re Pensick, Bulletin 669, Ites 8. · 

' Acc-6rdingly~ it ·is, on this 2tsth clay of June, 19L15, 

ORDERED, that Plenary Retail' Distribution License D-52, issued 
by the Board of Cormni.s sionc0rs of thcj City of Jersey City to, 
Aristotelis '-Papageorge, for p~"ernises 2?16t Hue son Bo11levarcl, JersE;y 
City,.be and the same is hereby suspended for·the qalance of its 
terili, ·effective_ o..t .~:00 a.in. June 2~, 19·15; and .it is furtl10~r · 

:. : OHDEHED,-· ~th~~- i.f any tic~nse" be, is.sued" to this lic·~~hs.ee, or. a:ny 
other pers0n,··r9r·the premise~ in.question for· the 1945-46 fis~al 
year, such license shall be ·un-dei" ·suspension until 9·: 00 a.no July· 9, 
1945. 

I - -

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL 
ComE1issioner. 
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8. DISCIPLINAR.Y.· PROCEEDINGS. ~. SALE ·oF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES TO A MINOR, 
.·IN· VIOLATION OF -R. S. 33: 1-·77 AND RULE I OF STATE .REGULATIONS 
. :NO~ 20 ·- PREVIOUS RECORD -· LICEI~SE SUSPENDED FOR A PEEIOD OF / 

60 DAYS. 

In. the Matter of Disciplinary 
ProcBedings against 

MICHAEL LANEVE 
17 Ellison Street 
Paterson 1, N. J., 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consqmp- ) 
tion Lic~nse C-343, issued by tho 

.Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control) 
of the City of Paterson. 

- - - ~ ~) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Samuel L. Biber, Esq., Attorney for ·Defendant-licensee. 
Anthony Meyer, Jr., Esq.:, appear1ng for Departrn.(.mt. of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE COI~JISSIONER: 

The defendant pleaded non vult to charges alleging the sale of 
.a.lco~ol:Lc beveragl$S to ·a· minor, in violation of R. S. 33: 1-?7 and 
Rule 1 of State Regulations No. 20. 

The~report~d events disclose the servicB 6f two glasses of 
,. beer to a nineteen-year-old minor on I:Irry 1, 1945, an offense which, 
since not aggravated, would merit tlE: normal penalty of· ten days. 

. .· \ 

On three 'prior occasions, howevGr, the defendant's license has 
been suspended oy the local authoriti0s. In June 1936 he received 
a three-day suspension for violating an Election Day curfew. rn· 
February 1939 he served two days because of an imptoperly labeled 

, heer _tap. In May 1943 h~ was penalized fifteen clays because of sell­
ing alcoholic beverages to minors~ In ad~ition, in F~bruary 1943, I 

·cautioned the deferidant ~bout permitting "minors to congregaten on­
his premises and gave notice that he would be held "strictly account-
able for any violations which may occurn at his tavern. · 

· . In view oi'. this background, an outright revocation of the 
liccris€i would not be unnecessarily severe, especially since the last 
two yiola tions involve siru.llar charges' of sales to minQrs subsequent 
tcY ri1y warning.· The facts attending the instant offense, however, do 
not appear to be aggravated. Cf. Re Martihs2 Inc~, Bulletin 666, 
Item 14 •.. Moreover, the first suspension received by the defendant 
h~pp~ned some rtine years ago and the se6ond more than six·years ago. 

- ·A· consi'd~ra tion of all these circuinstanccs leads to the iulposi tion 
bf a sixty-day penalty. ./ 

One further thought. It is difficult to envisage how a revo­
cation or··thG defendant's license ·can be avoided in the event of a 
subsequent tnfraction of the law. 

Acc6~·dingl;y; ~it. is~· on this 26th do.y' of Jw:ie, 1945; 

< Of\PERED., that Plenary· Retail·.Consumption License C-343, issued' 
·py the 'Boar,d of 'Alcoholic Bevc;rnge Control of tl;tEJ City of Paters.:m 
t·J Michael. L~ney~, for prGmises 17 Ellison Street, Paterson, be ancl 
;t:q.e· s~me. _i$. _hereby suspended for the balance of its tern, effective 
at ·3:00 a .• m .... Jun~· 30' 1945; and it is further 
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ORDEHED, that if any .licen.se be isfnied. to t:bis licensee, or 
other person, ·ror. the premises in question, for -the 1945-46 - fiscal 

·year, such·licer).se. shall"" be under· suspension unti.l ~:00 a.m. 
August 29, 1945. 

ALFHED E. DRISCOLL. 
Commissioner. 

9. APPELLATE ·DECISIONS - TUSAY v. TRENTON •. 

/ 

JOHN TUSAY, Administra.tor of the ) 
Estate of Stephen Tusay, deceased, 

Appellant, 

-vs-

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE 
crrl OF ThENTON, 

.Respon¢1.ent 
.... -

) 
ON APPEAL 

CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

Willinm;A. Moore, Esq., Attorn8y for A~p~llant. 
Louis Josephson, Esq., Attorney for Hespondent. 

BY TEE COMMISSIONER: 
. This is an appeal from d6~ial of a~plication for the transfer 

of License C-272 from premises knmvn as 1202 Anderson Street to prem­
ises known as 1122 Anderson Street·,, Trenton. 

The appeal has been submitted upon an agreed statement of facts 
in a~ccordance with Hule 8 of StatG _Regulations No. 15. 

-
It appears from the statement of facts that -the resolution to 

grant the transfer failed of adoption under the same circmnstances 
and for the same reasons set forth in Wasko v. Trentonj__Bulletin 6_71, 
Item -1 •.... 

-For th~ reasons set forth in the Wasko case, I must reverse the 
action or. respondent in d-enying the transfer sought· by: apP.ellant . 
herein. · 

Accordingly, it is-! on tbis 26th ·clay of J1me, 1945, 

OEDEHED, that the action of respondent in· denying the transfer 
be and the-same is hereby reversed. Respondent is directed to issue 
the transfe_r as applied for, subject to the apiJrovaf of the premise·s 
at 1122 Anderson Street by the· lo ca]; heaJ th, safety and building 

. 8:-.uthor_i ties. 

ALFHED E. DRISCOLL 
Commissioner. 
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10. DISCIPLINARY· PROCEEDINGS - CHARGE. ·OF ACCEPTING. FOOD STAMPS IN 
. ; ·.·:EXCHANGE FQ.R ALCOHOLIC" BEVELtA.GES, r'N :.VIOLA11!0N·:: OF RULE. 23 OF 

STAT.E. REGUL·AT!.QNS .NO. 20., DISMISSED - DEPAR.Tl.1ENT FAILED TO 
.. SUSTAIN THE BURDEN OF PROOF.-

-In the Matter_: of :pisciplinary. 
Proceedings against 

MORRIS NE'vV-rAAN 
200 West Kinney Street 
Newark, N. J., 

) 

) 

) 

. ) . 

·Holder of Plenary Retail Distri­
bution License D-110 for the fiscal ) 
yea~ 1842-43, issued by the M1mici-
·pal Board of Alc-0h6lic Beverage ) 
Contr·ol ·or the· City of Newark. 

) 

Simon Fisch, Esq. and Irving hiandelbaum, Esq., 

. CONCLUSIONS· 
AND ORDER 

Attorneys for Defendant-licensee. 
E .. ';.v.rard F. Ambrose," Esq., ,appearing for , Department of: Alcoholic 

· · · Beverage Control. 

BY THE . CQiv;rAISSIONEH: 

· :·'_,;.- D~:fendant. _pleaded .. not guilty .to a charge· al.leging that:' 

"On or about November 29, 1942 and on or about December 
· 11, 1942 you acceptoC orange food stamps issued by the 

... ;Surplus. 1~1arketlng Adiid.nistration of ,the Unit 1:;d States 
Department. of .l\gricul turc::, from Chcdrick Fre·2man-:.> in. full . 
or partial pay~ner:.t and in exchange; for .alcoholic beverag.es, 
in~: violation of Rule 23. ·of· State Rogulations No. 20. "· 
.{see _.Bullet:ln 441, Item 3.) . · .: · . . - · 

At the time of the alll:;ged violations, c~ef end ant's place of 
business was l:nown as TTI'Jevmian' s Market. n Differ(:mt sections of his 
market wore devoted to the sale~ of ·groceries, vegetables, meats, 
liquorsj··c~gars and soda~ 

On November 29, 19L12 Chedricl~ Fr.ec;r:1an, who was then unemployed, 
met by previous arrangement~ special agent. of the United.States 
Department of Agriculture and two members of the Newark Police 
Dep~r.tment •. Thi:: agent and police. of·ficers. searche·d -Freeman·' s · 
poq~ets.· to satisfy .themsolves '.that he had no n~oney, · and the agent 
tll.t;ln. .gave FrGeman four orange food stamps. When -the entire· party' 
arrived ·in the vid_ni ty of l'J12wrc.an rs i;Iarkct, Freeman ent~;red. the 
market alone n.nd. the othe:?rs rer:.ained outside in a parked automobile. 
s~ ·. __ ,rtly thereafter Free1112.n rc;turnod to the automobile and stated 
tnnt he had purchased n pint of wine froE1 Mr. New1i.lan in exchange fl)r 
two of the orci.ng0 food staEtps. 

Substantially the sac1e procedure· wns follovvecl on the evening 
of Decexnber 11, 1942. 

Ther•2 ·is no doubt that Ne-l/l!Iiian received at least two of the 
ornnge food stamps which had been handed to. Free1nan, arid there ~is no 
doubt the.t on both occasions Freeman plll'chascc1. a pint -of wine in 
defcndnntts premises. 
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·Defenda:r.it's witnesses all dEJny that on either oc.ci3.sionF'reemari 
received wine in· exchange_· for food stam:Ps. Isaac Greenberg testiffed 
that:, on November·?,9, 1942, 'he wa~ in chargo of the liquor counter. 
in defendant's store and that he.sold Freeman a bottle of wine for 
twenty-five cents cash. Tr.u"ee other witnesses,' who testifieg thc+t 
they were in defendant's s~ore on November 29, 1942, said that they 
saw Freeman exc·hange ,something: with another patron before he· ... · 
approadh~d the·li~uor Gounte~,· the possible inference from this 
testimony being that he may then have exchanged the, food stamps for -
cash before makirig the purchase of wine. The licensee·bimself .testi-
fied that, on the evhning of December 11, 1942, he sold Freeman a , 
pi_nt of wine and that, at. tho ti~ue__ of this sale, Fre·eman st?oped. down 
and tool\: a quart.er .. from his shoe. Both G_reenberg and the licensee 
testified that they ·had never sol~ a~co~oli~ bever~ges in -exchange · 
for food stamps·, a.nd the licensee testified· that no food starnps had 
ever been placed in the cash registe.r ~ocated, in the liquor depart-
ment of the premises. . · 

In this case I am required to determine exactly what happened 
on eo.ch occasion after Freeman entered the defendant•s premises. 
Freemnn has a criniinal record,. and his story as to events wr1ich took 
place inside· defendant's store j_s uncorroborated. There is some fur­
ther cvide:qce that he }+ad~ r;i.ot been on friendly te.rms ·with the· _ 
defendn~n~t-licensee. On th(~ o.thQr hand, I .. ar.1 not impr.es:sed with the 
veracity of the story. told by sqmo of· clo'f .. m1d.ant •.s ."Pi tnes·.ses .9' · .parti~cu- · 
larl;>r wi·th ·res.pect to the· al"leged ·e·xchnnge of stamps for mo.11ey on .the .. 
. occasion of the first visit. However, after conside~ing ~1i the · :·· 
testiri1ony, there remains a serious doubt in ny mind as to whether or 
not the Department has sustained the burden of proving the guilt of 
the defendant-lic~nsee. Accordingly, I shall give the· defendant the 
benefit of the doubt and disuiss the ch~rge. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 26th day. of June, 1945, 

ORDERED, that the chc\rge herein be and the sai.LH3 is hereby 
disnissed. ' 

~ 

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL 
Connissioner. 

11. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ILLICIT LIQUOR - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
A PEHIOD OF 10 DAYS. 

In the Matter of Disc{plinary ) 
Proceedings against 

HTJBEHT BOURNIQUE 
T/a THE CAVE 
Route 29 . 
Unio~, N. J·. , 

. ) 
) 

) 
Holder of Plenary fa~tail Consm,ip-
tion License G-..41 for the· i"iscal ) 
~ear 1944-45.and C-44 for the 
fiscal year -:19;±5-46, issued by· the ) 
Township Conmittee of ·the·Township 
of Uniono · ) 
- - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -' . 
Hubert Bourniq11e, Defenc~ant-licensee ,. Pro Se. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND OEDER· 

Edward F •. Ar:1brose, Esq., .appearing for Departnent of Alcoholic 
· Beverage Control. 

BY THE COMMISSIONER: 

A non vul t plea was entered by the defendant to, a charge alleg-_ 
ing that he possessed. on his.licensed preuises two bottles of 
alcoholic beverag-es, the contents-of which were not genuirie as 
label~d. 
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. 9n May 26, 1945 a Federal I ATU o:gent se.iz.eq; .at the defendant's 
tavern a bottle' of "Seagram's 5 Crovm Blended Whiskey" and a bottle 
of nAnc·ient Age. Straight ·Bourbon Whislrny. n Chemical analysis substan­
tiated the agent•·s. belief that both bottles c·ontained alcoholic 
beverages not genuine . as labeled. · · · 

· · In the·absenqe, as here, of nny prevtous record or aggravating. 
circumstances attending the offense, the usual ten-day suspen~ion 
will be· imposed. 

Accordingly, it is, on this· 27th day of June, 1945, 

. . ORDERED, 'that Plenary Retail·· Consuruption License C-44, issued 
for the fiscal yea.r 1945-46, by the Township Committee of the Town~.·. 
ship of Union to Hubert Bourniquc, t/n The .Cave, for premises 
Rsmte 29, Union, be and the same is hereby suspended for a period of 
ten (10) · days, commencing at 6: 00 a.m. Jul~- 3, 1945, and terminating . 
at 6:00 a.ru. July 13·, 1945. 

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL 
Commissioner. · 

12. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - PERMITTING PIN BALL MACHINE ON LICENSED 
P];{F.~\.l!SES, IN .VIOLATION OF RULE 7 OF STATE REGULA'I:IONS NO •. 20- .­
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR A PERIOD OF 10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Procebdings against 

CARTERET CLUB OF TRENTON-
333 West State Street 
Trenton, N. J., 

). 

) 

Holder of Club License CB-20, ) 
issued by t4e Board of Commissioners 
of the City of Trenton. · ) 
- ..... - ·- - - -

'CONCLUSIONS· 
.. AND ORDER 

Carteret ·club of Trenton, by Harvey·S. Moore, Chairman of 
House Committee-

Harry Castelbaurn, Esq., appearing for Department of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

· BY THE COM~MISSIONER: 

Defendant pleaded non vult to the following charge: -----
"On April 27, 1945 you possessed and allowed, ·permitted 

and suffered on and about your licensed premises a machine . 
. dr devioe commonly knovm ns a bagatelle or pinball machine, 
in violation of Rule 7 of State Regulations No. 20.n 

The departmental file discloses that, on April 27,·1945, an 
· investigator of the. Department of AJ.coholic Beverage Control observed 
the pinball machine in question on defendant's licensed premises. 
The mannger in charge. claimed thnt he did not know.that it was a viO-··. 
latio.n to have a pinball machine on or about the licensed premises 
and immediately made arrangements for its removal. 

The licensee has no previous adjudicated l'ecord~ .. I shall, 
therefore,. suspend its license for ten days,' less five days. for. the 
UQ!.! vul t ,Plea entereQ. herein,. or a n~t suspension of· fi_ve days., 
Re Recreati.on _and ·Amusement Unit,. Inc., Bulletin 666, Iten~ _10. 



BULLETIN 672 
'.\ .. .. . PAGE 15 •. 

Al thou,gh this. proceedir1:g was j_nst1 tuted .during the 1944-45 
liceiis_j_ng period, it doe;.r not abate but remains fu.lly effective, 
against the.renewal license for the fiscal year 1945-46. St~te· 
Regulations No. 16. 

. Since the. institution.~f these proceedings, the clerk of the'/ -
local issuing authority· has advised that the correct'license number . 
. issued to defendant herein for the 194tl-L.l:5 licensing period was 
CB-16 instead of CB-20. · · 

Accordingly, it is,- on this 27th day ·of June, 1945, 

ORDER~D, that Club LicGnse CB-16, as renewed for th6 fiscal 
year .1945-46, issued by the Board of Commissioners of the City of_ : · 
.Trenton to the Carteret Club of Trenton, for premises 333 West State 
Street, Trenton, be and the same is hereby suspended for a period of 
fiv9 (5) days, commencing. at 2:00 a.m. ~Tuly. 8, 194;5, and terminating­
at ·2:·oo ·a.mo ·July 13, 1945. 

ALFHED E: DRISCOLL 
Commissioner. 

13 ... DISCIPLINAHY PROCEEDINGS - ILLICI1' LIQUOR - AGGRAVATING \ 
'. CIRCUMSTANCES - LICENSE SUSPENDED Fon A PEIUOD OF 20 DAYS. 

'. ·:trt the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proc.eedings against 

JOSEPH and HELEN KARBA 
280~ Ferry Street 

, Newark 5, N. J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holders of Plenary Retail Con.surnp-
tion Licens~ C-551 for the;fiscal year) 
1944-45 ~nd now holders of Plenary 
Retail Consumption I.icense C-551 for ) 
the current (1945-46) fiscal year, 
Doth issued by the Municipal Board 
of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the 
City of Newark. , 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Joseph and Helen-Karba, Defendant-licensees, Pro se. 
Harry Castelbaum, Esq., appearing for Department of Alcoholic. 

Beverage Con~rol. 

BY THE COI~~ISSIONER: 

Defendant-licensees plead no11 vult to a· charge al~eging that, 
on or aqout June l?, 1945, they possessed four4/5 quart bottles 
la~beled "Car stairs Whi t2 Seal Blended Whi$key", which bottles con~ 
tained alcoholic beverages.not genuine as labeled, in violation _of 
Ro S. 33:1-50. 

The departm~ntal file disclosGs thnt on Primary Election Day, 
June_ 12, 1945.~ at.7:00 p.m., nn ABC agent,. accompanied by a municipal· 
detective, discovered the rear door of the licensees' premises · 
partly open. Upon enteri.ng the esta:blistm1ent they o.bserved Joseph 
Karbn 1 one of the licensees, refill.ing three bottles labeled 
"Carstairs White Seal Blended Whiskeyn with whiskey taken from a 
bottle marked "Cooperage_Brand Reserve Blended Whiskey 80.6 Proof." 
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An addj_tional full bottle labeled ncarstnirs ·white Seal Blended 
-Whiskey", containing trcooper·age Brand Roserv·e Blended .Whiskey" BO. 6 
ProofU-, was -also' seized. I • ' .... 

At the: time of tl"~e s~·dzure, defend.ant Joseph Karba admitted 
_i~1 a signed E:tatement that he had a small. quantity of "Carsto.irs" 
whiskey on hand but haci an abundance of "Cooperage" whiskey because 
thE:re is little demand for the latter brand. . 

Defendants have no previous adjudicated record. Howeve~, 
where i1censees, as indicated b~rein, perform or authorize or 
acquiesce in the "refill"~ the-penalty must .::ind will be severe. 

·He Dilz:;:;r_,_ Bulletin 585 J ItE~rn. 4.. I shall, therefore, suspend the 
license for a period. of tw~3nty days, He Kuremsky 2 Bulletin 602, 
Item 2. 

· · Although this proceeding was instituted during the l944-45 
licensing.period, it does not abate but remains fully ~ffecti~~ · · 
against tha renewal license for the fiscal year 1945-46. State 

"Regulations No. 16. 
I 

Accordingly, it is, on this 29th day of June, 194:5, 

. ORDERED, that Plenary Retail Consumption License c-551,, for.the 
fiscal yea·r 194.5-46, issued by the 1.~U11.icipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City of Newark to.Joseph.and Helen Kar~a for 
premises 280! Ferry Street,. Newark, be and 1 the same. ~s hereby ·· ' 
suspended f.or a period of twenty (20) days, commencing at 2: 00 a.m. 
July 5, 1945, and terminating at 2:00 a.m. July 25, 1945. 

Cull~ fi ~~AIA · coFi s s iOn~r.~~.rl! 

•,.:I 

_1 •• ,, ... 

. . - ... · . 

. . . .. 

· .. .i. . .. } 

. ' . . . 

~ew Jersey State library 


